
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3013
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2016

HOUSES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY-G

3013. DR. R. LAKSHMANAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas YojanaGramin (PMAY-G)
in all States including Tamil Nadu since the inception of scheme;

(b) the details of amount earmarked for this purpose, State-wise and year-wise; and
(c) the details of amount allocated to each State, year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is being implemented from 1st April,
2016. Physical targets for the year 2016-17 have been communicated to all the States/UTs including
Tamil Nadu and funds have been released to 26 States thus for including Tamil Nadu. The construction
of houses under PMAY-G will start soon. In the meanwhile, 18,80,616 houses sanctioned under the
erstwhile IAY (now PMAY-G) have been constructed in the year 2016-17 so far. Details are at
Annexure-I.

(b) and (c) : A statement indicating funds allocated and released under PMAY-G for the year 2016-
17, State-wise is at Annexure-II.

*****



Annexure-I

(units in nos.)
S.No. State Houses Completed

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 3706
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0
3 ASSAM 121138
4 BIHAR 383667
5 CHATTISGARH 32070
6 GOA 510
7 GUJARAT 19604
8 HARYANA 7046
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2360
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 136
11 JHARKHAND 99718
12 KARNATAKA 28634
13 KERALA 25240
14 MADHYA PRADESH 265594
15 MAHARASHTRA 34106
16 MANIPUR 241
17 MEGHALAYA 835
18 MIZORAM 316
19 NAGALAND 1
20 ORISSA 59453
21 PUNJAB 1
22 RAJASTHAN 65956
23 SIKKIM 383
24 TAMIL NADU 31791
25 TELANGANA 0
26 TRIPURA 4096
27 UTTAR PRADESH 406850
28 UTTARAKHAND 4327
29 WEST BENGAL 282837
30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0
32 DAMAN & DIU 0
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0
34 PUDUCHERRY 0

Total 1880616
As reported on AwaasSoft by the States as on 08.12.2016

Houses constructed under PMAY-G (erstwhile IAY ) in the year 2016-17

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliamnent Question No. 3013
due for answer on 12.12.2016



Annexure-II
Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliamnent Question No. 3013 due for

answer on 12.12.2016

Funds Allocated and released under PMAY-G  for the year 2016-17

S.No. State Funds allocated Funds
released

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 42015.73 21007.865

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 8218.81 4109.41

3 ASSAM 199853.19 124447.798

4 BIHAR 356963.85 211427.064

5 CHATTISGARH 130380.06 69640.892

6 GOA 569.57 0

7 GUJARAT 63590.77 36428.956

8 HARYANA 14306.85 7153.425

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4434.53 3100.078

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 15482.32 0

11 JHARKHAND 129233.56 69767.981

12 KARNATAKA 52098.19 15028.468

13 KERALA 18226.79 9113.402

14 MADHYA PRADESH 250875.10 140720.466

15 MAHARASHTRA 128991.63 64495.815

16 MANIPUR 10292.41 5576.18

17 MEGHALAYA 15492.24 7746.12

18 MIZORAM 4371.69 2389.246

19 NAGALAND 8322.77 4510.827

20 ODISHA 221739.93 120442.004

21 PUNJAB 13697.74 6848.87

22 RAJASTHAN 140096.15 75647.352

23 SIKKIM 2381.21 1190.605

24 TAMIL NADU 98715.06 59357.62

25 TELANGANA 28526.67 0

26 TRIPURA 21587.69 10793.845

27 UTTAR PRADESH 322032.52 223980.445

28 UTTARAKHAND 9880.77 4940.385

29 WEST BENGAL 244362.21 122181.105

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 196.37 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 282.83 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 49.88 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 70.92 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 400.00 0

Total 2557740.00 1422046.224


